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District Docket No. XIV-04-597E
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QRGE A. - BODE

AN EQTDRNEY AT LAW
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Decision

' Arqued:  March 16, 2006
?jfnécided: April 28, 2006

Richard J. Engelhardt appeared on behalf of the Office of
Attorney Ethlcs.

 ¢ Resﬁondent dld not appear for oral argument, despite propef
service.

To the Honorable Chief Justice and Associate Justices of
‘thehSupreme Court of New Jersey.

, Thls matter was before us on a motion for reciprocal
discipllne- filed by the Office of Attorney Ethics (“OAE“)
vpursuant ‘to. R. 1:20-14(a), follow;ng respondent's three-yea:

qsuspension’in Colorado, effective August 20, 2005. The Colorado

-~ .action was based on respondent's seven-year suspension from




-'pfacticea before the United States Patent and Trademark Office

(“US?'I‘O" or "PTO"), four years of which were stayed. Respondent

: d:.d not infor:m the OAE of either of his suspensions, as requlred

! :;f,hy g,,_ 1: 20 14(a)(1).
ReSpondent was admitted to the New Jersey bar in 1976 and to
L"‘th’é* ‘Coloira'do bar in 1991. He was lloensed to practice before the

~,7:USPT0 "since at 1east 1980." He is also a member of the Loun.slanav

nd I“lorida bars. At the relevant ta.mes, his prlmary office was
",in New Orleans, Loulslana, with addltlonal offices in Florida.

- “timspondent has no hlstory of dlscn.pln.ne in New Jersey. He has

heanon the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection list

”i"fof inelig:.ble attorneys since September 26, 2005.

. As ment.xoned above, following a hearmg before an
v;;‘ackaimstrative law judge ("ALJ"), respondent s ability to practlce
nbefore the USPTO was suspended for a seven-year period on August 2
21 2003 "In lieu of serving the last four years, respondent wash"
‘plaeed on probation. The ALJ's J.nitlal dec:.s:.on was upheld on‘
‘appeal, in a final decision of the USPTO dated July 28, 2004.
’Rehpondent tendered his res:.gnat:.on or otherwise terminated h:Ls

registration to practlce before the UsSPTO, effective August 26,-

‘}‘f2004.,

When Colorado instituted rec1proca1 disciplinary proceed:.ngs,,‘

:%::"‘respondént' : f{ailed to appear or fj,le any reply. As a result,




'Coibfndd éusnended him for a three-year period, effective August

f“szn, 2005.

Respondent s misconduct included backdating certificates of

‘«ggpiling in connectlon with matters pending before the USPTO;
A‘““vfnilingwtn keep clients informed about the status of their patent
‘fapplications, which resulted in the abandonment of eight patent

“j%and trademark appllcatlons- neglectlng legal matters; failing to

<3ncarry out profe581onal contracts of employment; and failing to

?w r&ply to requests for information from the USPTO disciplinary

o anfhoritles.

: Respondént 's ethics violations were more specifically set
T'ﬁorth in Colorado's ethics complaint, which is Exhibit 1 to the’
;EColorado supreme Court's decision. The ethics complaint alleged
thatrespondent v}as guilty of:

a. Backdating three certificates of mailing
in connection with matters pending before
the PTO, resulting in violations of
United States Patent and Trademark Office
("USPTO") Disciplinary Rule 10.23(b)(4)(a

practitioner shall not engage in conduct
involving mlsrepresentatlon)[ 1 USPTO
Disciplinary Rule 10.23(b) (6) (a
practitioner shall not engage in any
other conduct that adversely reflects
upon the practitioner’'s fitness to

[*] USPTO Disciplinary Rule 10.23(b)(4)
corresponds to Colo. RPC 8.4(c)
(prohibiting an attorney from engaging
in conduct involving dishonesty,
deceit, misrepresentation or fraud).




,practlce before the Office)[?]; and USPTO
. Disciplinary Rule 10. 23(c)(9)(know1ngly
- misusing certificates of mailing). (1

Failing to communicate with clients,.
resulting in eight patent and trademark
appllcatlons being abandoned, in

violation of USPTO Disciplinary Rule

© '10.23(c)(8) (failing to inform a client

or former client or failing to timely
notify the Office of an inability to
notify a client or former client of
correspondence received from the Office

or  the client's or former client's

opponent in an inter partes [sic]
proceeding before the Office when the
correspondence (1) could have a
significant effect on a matter pending
before the Office, (ii) is received by
the practitioner on behalf of a client
or former client and (iii) is
correspondence of which a reasonable
practitioner would believe under the
circumstances the client or former
client should be notified).[*]

‘Neglecting legal matters, in wviolation

of USPTO Disciplinary Rule 10.77(c) (A
practltloner shall not neglect a 1egal'

‘matter entrusted to the practltloner) *)

7] USPTo Disciplinary Rule 10.23(b)(6)

corresponds to Colo. RPC 8.4(h)
(prohibiting an attorney from engaging
in conduct that reflects on a lawyer's

. fitness to practice law).

[°’) There is no rule in Colorado that

"directly corresponds to Disciplinary Rule

10.23(c)(9), although this conduct may be
considered dishonest, in violation of
Colo. RPC 8.4(c).

[*] USPTO Disciplinary Rule 10. 23(c)(8)
generally corresponds to the duty to
communicate set forth in Colo. RPC 1.4

-(communlcatlon)

‘[ ] USPTO Disciplinary Rule 10.77(c)
corresponds to Colo. RPC 1.3 (neglect).



,d, Failing to carry out contracts of
employment, in violation of USPTO
Disciplinary Rule 10.84(a)(2) (A
practitioner shall not intentionally fail
to carry out a contract of employment
entered into with. a client  for
professional services, but a practltloner
may withdraw as permltted under 510 40,

~ §10.63, and §10.66). (%1

e. Failing to respond to the OED's [Office

- of Enrollment and Discipline ("OED") of

"the USPTO] requests for information, in
violation of USPTO Disciplinary Rule
10.23(b)(5) (A practitioner shall not
‘engage in conduct that is prejudicial to
the administration of justice)([’]; USPTO
Disciplinary Rule 10.23(b)(6) (a
practitioner shall not engage in conduct
that adversely reflects upon the
practitioner's fitness to practice before
the Office)[®]; and USPTO Disciplinary
Rule 10.23(c)(16) (willfully refusing to
reveal or report knowledge or evidence to

' the Director contrary to §10.24 or
paragraph (b) of §10.131).(°]

[OAEbEx.D.Ex.1.1%

[*] There is no rule in Colorado that
directly corresponds to Disciplinary
Rule 10.84(a)(2).

[’1 USPTO DlSClpllnary Rule 10.23(b)(5)

wcorresponds to Colo. RPC 8.4(d)
(prohibiting an attorney from engaging
in conduct prejudicial to the

administration of justice).

[*] USPTO Disciplinary Rule 10.23(b)(6)
corresponds to Colo. RPC 8.4(h)
(prohibiting an attorney from engaging
in conduct that adversely reflects on a
lawyer's fitness to practice law).

[*] There is no rule in Colorado that
directly corresponds to Disciplinary
Rule 10.23(c)(16).

' T ORED refers to the OAE's brief dated January 19, 2006.




‘ ‘The ALJ's initial decision in the USPTO matter underscored
the ‘ ‘S‘eridusness of respondent‘s submission of misdated
cert:iflcabes of mailing:

'The PTO is [the] Federal government entity
‘which bears the formidable responsibility of
‘processing all the thousands of patent and
‘trademark applications it receives in a fair
and efficient manner for the benefit not only
of the applicants individually but the general
" -public as well. The granting of a patent
_creates a potentially extraordinarily valuable
- property right for one or more inventors and
deprives everyone else of the ability to
obtain the same right on the invention . . . .

' In order to achieve its mission and maintain
~the. integrity of the Office, the PTO relies
- heavily upon the honor of the select bar of
attorneys and practitioners allowed to appear
"before it, in whom it places its trust to deal
with it in a forthright manner. . . . By
"msdatxng the certificates of mailing, and
“attempting to rig the system for the benefit
_of his clients over. those of others,
[respondent] violated that  trust and
undermined the integrity of the national
patent and trademark system. :

~ [OAEBEx.A37.]
Accords.ng to the ALJ's decision, one of respondent's most

seriaus v1olat10ns was his ongoing pattern and précticei of

,,fail:ung to . communlcate with his clients and falllng to perform‘
| ”'t&xe work for which he had been retained. The dec1s1on further .
b observad that there was a "thread of dishonesty" that ran

A:It‘hmuthut’ the whole case:




. The record reflects that [respondent] did
g - not honestly date his certificates of
‘mailing, did not honestly disclose - his
actions to the OED in his responses to the
'RFIs [Requirements for Information] or
. honestly reveal his unwillingness to answer
‘the RFIs, did not honestly reveal the state
of his clients' patent applications to them,
‘and, he did not honestly deal with this
_Tribunal . . . . Respondent has demonstrated
' no remorse for his actions. He never
‘expressed any regret that his clients . . .
M[felt] that his work was unsatisfactory. He
‘never expressed any regret that the OED had
. to go to all this effort including sending
. him letter after letter after letter, just
to ‘have him focus his attention on the
' seriousness of his actionms. '

 [OREbEX.A39.]

Colarado based its dlsc1p11nary action on the USPTO matter.

7T;fThe Colorado rules governing the imposition of reclprocal”

"';fdigc;piiné for lawyer misconduct are 51m11ar to New Jersey's.

gjfvnder ‘Cblorado s C.R.C.P. 251.21(d), the same discipline ;s

r*ﬂmposed in Colorado as in the foreign jurlsdlctlon, Attorneys,

‘?,ifgkowever, have the opportunity to challenge the valldlty of

”'fdisc1pline imposed elsewhere on any of the following bases: 1) the
'*’proéedure 1n the other jurisdiction d1d not comport wlth due

proeass 'requlrements,'JZ)_ the proof wupon which the other

Jurisdlction relied is so infirm that the Court cannot accept the
w_detenmlnatlon as final and remain consistent w1th its duty, 3) the .

, impyeitlon' of the same discipline would result in grave e




.ef”injﬁstice"~ or -4) the misconduct proved warrants a "substantiailyf"
::'gdlfferent” form of discipline. C.R.C.P. 251.21(d)(1)-(4). |
“. Renpondent failed to appear in the Colorado action or tou
2f;presént any evidence or argument that the misconduct establlshed o
rufuby*the USBTc,warranted different discipline. The Colorado Supreme
ve??iCGurtffound that respondent was afforded due process in the USPTO
ﬂ"éiﬁproceedings, that respondent had been afforded ample opportunltyf
| reply to the Colorado complaint, and that reciprocal.
v,wtdiaexbllne was approprlate. Colorado, thus, determined that a
7three-year suspensmon was similar to the sanction imposed by the
;t,}fTuew‘OAﬁ argued that for respondent's misconduct, which,
}-aéébrafﬁgwto‘the OmE, included violations of rules cemparablevtof
”fjeur E@Q 1. 1(b) (pattern of neglect), REC 1.4, presumably (a)

 5?(failure to communicate with clients), RPC 1.16, presumably (b)

——
éyt X Al

't3§fax1ure to protect a client's interests upon termination of the,‘

&,r@representatlon), RPC 8.4(b) (commlttlng a criminal act that
”~5;refle6ts advarsely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or
| ;;‘fltneSS as a lawyer in other respects), RPC 8.4(c) (cbuduCtr'

lavolving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or mlsrepresentatlon), and ggg,
‘5“3?4(d) (conduct‘prejud1c1al to the administration of justice), a.

r‘thféeé&ear;uéuspension is warranted. The OAE also urged us to-

g




”f ;édﬁ&ition 'respondent's reinstatement in New Jersey on his
uﬂiigé&hgt;£§mpﬂt in Colorado. |
) F'?ﬂp;n a‘reviéﬁ of the full record, we determine to graﬁt the 
| ‘OAE‘S motlon for rec1procal discipline. Pursuant to R. 1:20;
t”t?14(a)(5) (another jurisdiction's flndlng of misconduct shal;v
|  est¢b;ish  ch§lusively the facts on which the Board rests for
gipufﬁdiés'af disciplinary proceedings), we’adopt the findings of the
‘wSupneme Court of Colorado and find violations of REC 1.1(a) (gross
{;~neglect), ng 1.1(b) (pattern of neglect); RPC l1.4(a) (failure to
- ccmmunidate w1th clients); RPC 1.16(b) (failure to protect cllents'

'intergstg upon termination of representation); RPC 8.4(c). (conduct

"7‘,finvolv£ﬁg dishonesty, fraud, ‘deceit or misrepresentation); REC

8. 4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice); and
ng 8 1(b) (failure to reply to a lawful demand for information
t from;a:discip1inary authority). We find no evidence, however, that
irespotdént kviélated RPC 8.4(b) (committing a criminal act - that
ifefiécts adveréély on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or.
i?/tffitﬁéss as a lawyer) and, in fact, the OAE conceded before us that
‘the reccrd cannot sustain a finding of that violation. |

Reciprocal dlsc1p11nary proceedings in New Jersey are

:’ttwgoverned by 1:20-14(a)(4), which provides:

Thé‘Board shall recommend the imposition of
‘the identical action or discipline unless
the respondent demonstrates, or the Board
- finds on the face of the record on which the




- discipline in another jurisdiction was

- predicated that it clearly appears that:
R (A) the disciplinary or disability
S order of the foreign jurisdiction was not

‘entered;

: (B) the disciplinary or disability'
order of the foreign jurisdiction does not
-apply to the respondent; ,

‘ (C) +the disciplinary or disability
order of the foreign jurisdiction does not

- remain in full force and effect as the
‘result of appellate proceedings; '

(D) the procedure followed in the
foreign disciplinary matter was so: lacking

_in notice or opportunity to be heard as to
constitute a deprivation of due process; or
B (E) the unethical conduct established
warrants substantlally different dlsc1p11ne.

We agree w1th the OAE that a review of the record does not

;lreveal any conditions that fall within the scope of subparagraph‘

‘f(A) through (E)

Generally, the 1level of discipline imposed in disciplinary

o [Lmatters-;nvolvmng‘multiple ethics violations, most which occur in

- mltlgle matters, is a three-year suspension. See, e.9., In _re

‘176'Eh£; 149 (2003) (three-year suspension where in six~ ”

'unmattera the attOrney engaged in gross neglect, pattern of neglect,\?

1l&ck of diligence, failure to communicate with client, failure to4

*timely remit trust funds to a client or third person, fallure to

jtake steps reasonably practicable to protect the cllent s interest

B i et [P B < e ot A

upon terminatlon of representatlon, negllgent nusapproprlatlon of 

‘1~;£nnds, 'recordkeeplng violations, conduct prejudicial to - the

'-ﬂ; administration of justice, failure to cooperate with‘disciplinafy 

10



authcrities, and conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or’

miareﬁaresentatmon, the attorney had a prior three~month

esuapéns-wn): w;m, 175 N.J. 450 (2003) (three-year
eu?ibeneien ‘ for an attorney who in one matter engaged in ccnduct
involv:.ng dlshanesty, deceit or misrepresentation , conflict | of
interest, ‘faz.lure to disclose a material fact to a tribunal,
;fafilure to withdraw when a lawyer may be called as a witness, use
af : attcrney 'letterhead while suspended, and turning a pending
,‘ matter over to another attorney during the su3pension ; the attcrnej ‘
had ‘a prior reprimand, and a three-month and a two-year
susbension), In re gaffnex, 146 N.J. 522 (1996) (three-yeai' .
suspensz,on for an attorney who committed mlsconduct in eleven
':;ﬁ‘mattersf,; J.ncludn;ng gross neglect, pattern of neglect, 1lack off
di.l:.gence, " failure to communicate with clients, failure to
cooperate w:.th disciplinary authorities, failure to return client‘-»‘
fa.les, ‘. ’va‘ailure, to reduce a fee agreement to wri~ting,'~
_mj;erepresentaticns, conduct prejudicial to the administration of
juétice‘, concuct intended to disrupt a tribunal, and .knowingly
“ } disobeying © an 'cbligation under the rules of a 7 tribunal; ‘the
attorney had a prior public reprimand, and a two-and—one-ha_lf—year
e suspens:mn) e Ig re Beck 143 N.J. -1354(1996)- (three—year.,suspension_..w - ,..w
L where attorney engaged in multiple violations of various ethlcs ‘

g
&

L ru}.es An eleven separate cases, including pattern of neglect, lack

2
{

11




f[ofe{diligence, failure to communicate with clients, impropefiy“

; tetﬁiggting ‘client representation, lack of candor toward a

tfibunai, 1aek of truthfulness in statements to others,

¥unauthorxzed practzce of 1law, and conduct prejudicial ¢to the ;

',R;admlnlstxation of  justice; the attorney had two prior private’

eftreprlmands,_a publlc reprimand, and a three-month Suspen51on), ‘and

“w;eﬁj-r, 120 N.J. 706 (1990) (three-year suspension where the :
f‘kattorney engaged in gross neglect, pattern of neglect, lack of

Jdmllgence, fallure to communicate with clients, confliet of

interest, ' mlsleadlng communlcatlons about his services and

‘”redéfdkéépinq violations; the misconduct encompassed the.'

We,frepresentatlon of thirteen clients over several years).
Respondent 8 conduct was serious. Anong- other
°,~transgresslons, he backdated certificates of mailing in matters

f§7pending before ‘the USPTO and abandoned eight patent and trademark

“kﬁcarrmed serious consequences with it. Because there is onlfla =
?“select bar of attorneys" capable of appearing before the USPTO,
Ngzrespondent s clients may have been llmlted in their ability to‘

 ’f8eek alternative representatlon. In addition, respondent failed |

.@ta cocperateNWLth the .ethics. investigation-.in.the. USPTO matter,

'»;anerLSOrfalled to defend against the Colorado charges.

12

é;appliuatzons.‘ As the ALJ emphasized, respondent‘'s misconduct




vy

 3i£hoﬁgh this matter'is'distinguishablé from the previdﬁsiy‘
,,diﬁéa;’éases~’in one respect, respondent's lack of an ,ethicé;‘
hith?Y;~ﬁe'see no reason to deviate from the same quantﬁm’of
‘5§aiééi§l£ne (threefyear Suspension) as that imposed by Coloradp
-f‘;nd; iﬁ:effect, by the USPTO (seven-year suSpensioni with fbur

ﬁ&@afs.sﬁayéd); We, therefore, determine to impose a three-year

£ ~ﬁﬁto§§éetive,suspension.

'kwé;further determine to require respondent to reimburse the

 1ﬁis¢ip1inary Oversight Committee for administrative costs.

Disciplinary Review Board
Mary J. Maudsley, Chair

ByQuLcww/(Oﬁ(({m,

Julianne K. DeCore
hief Counsel
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i  Disb¢sitiéh£ Three-year suspension

f"Mémbeis o Disbar | Three-year | Reprimand | Dismiss | Disqualified | Did not
N . = Suspension \ participate

|Maudsiey | -

| B61mes - 1 : X

| Laiihg, s X

|newetren | }

‘| pashman 1 X

|stanton | X

|wissinger: | X

{rotals - 9

lianne K. DeCore
ief Counsel



